

APR 25 2008

No. 07-1111

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE LIGHTHOUSE INSTITUTE FOR
EVANGELISM, INC. and REV. KEVIN BROWN,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF LONG BRANCH,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES B. GICKING
Counsel of Record
HOWARD B. MANKOFF
AUDREY J. COPELAND
MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN AND GOGGIN
620 Freedom Business Center
Suite 300
King of Prussia, PA 19406
(610) 354-8274

Attorneys for Respondent

215548



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Overview	1
II. The Parties	1
III. Lighthouse's property at 162 Broadway, Zoning Ordinance 20-6.13 and the Redevelopment Plan.	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	14
I. Introduction	14
II. The Third Circuit correctly interpreted the Equal Terms Provision of RLUIPA, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1) in accordance with the language of the Act, the unique facts of this case and in a manner which does not conflict with the decisions of this Court or the other Circuits.	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Third Circuit’s decision that the Redevelopment Plan did not violate RLUIPA’s Equal Terms provision is legally sound.	15
B. There is no conflict between the Third Circuit’s decision and the decisions of this Court or the other Circuits.	17
III. The Third Circuit correctly affirmed the denial of the Free Exercise claim in accordance with current constitutional jurisprudence in that Lighthouse produced no evidence that its religious exercise was burdened or restricted by its exclusion from the Redevelopment Zone, and, because the Redevelopment Plan is a neutral regulation of general applicability which survives rational basis review.	24
IV. This case is a poor vehicle for a decision of national importance, in that its distinctive facts, the nature of the land use regulation involved and the court’s specific reliance upon a New Jersey state statute render it unsuitable for wide application and because numerous factual issues, such as whether Lighthouse is actually a valid church, remain unresolved and cloud the record.	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1, 94 S. Ct. 1536, 39 L. Ed. 2d 797 (1974)	28
<i>Biomedical Patent Mgmt. Corp. v. California</i> , 505 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	18, 26
<i>Braunfield v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599, 81 S. Ct. 1144, 6 L. Ed. 2d 563 (1961)	25
<i>Christian Gospel Church, Inc. v. City of San Francisco</i> , 896 F.2d 1221 (9 th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 999 (1991)	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 124 L. Ed. 2d 472, 113 S. Ct. 2217 (1993)	18, 26
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Township</i> , 309 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464 (8 th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Digrugilliers v. Consolidated City of Indianapolis</i> , 506 F. 3d 612 (7 th Cir. 2007)	19, 21, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 876 (1990)	18, 24
<i>Faith Temple Church v. Town of Brighton</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 250 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)	31
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Grace United Methodist Church</i> , 427 F.3d 775 (10 th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Konikov v. Orange County</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11 th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116, 103 S. Ct. 505, 74 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1982)	23
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9 th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Midrash Sephardi v. Young Israel of Bal Harbor, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11 th Cir. 2004)	18, 19, 20
<i>Mount Elliot Cemetery Ass'n v. City of Troy</i> , 171 F.3d 398 (6 th Cir. 1999)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rector, Wardens and Members of Vestry of St. Bartholomew's Church v. The City of New York</i> , 914 F. 2d 348 (2d Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Santa Monica Food Not Bombs vs. City of Santa Monica</i> , 450 F.3d 1022 (9 th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Southern Cross Overseas Agency v. Wah Kwong Shipping Group Ltd.</i> , 181 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 1999)	3
<i>St. John's United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago</i> , 502 F.3d 616 (7 th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Association, Inc. v. The Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	18, 26
<i>Vision Church, United Methodist v. Village of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7 th Cir. 2006)	18-19
 United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. Amend I	i

Cited Authorities

Page

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc *passim*

N.J.S.A. 33:1-76 *passim*

N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 10

N.J.S.A. 59:8-4 13

Rules

F.R.E. 201(b) 3
